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JEFF W. REISIG
DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF YOLO COUNTY

By: Michglle Serafin/195903 ILED
Deputy District Attorney
301 Second Street YOLO SUPERIOR COURT
Woodland, Cal%fornia 95695 : JAN 0 6 2012
Telephone: (530) 666-8180
Entry No.: 180841 RECEIVED By D. BONINO
Attorney for People an 11200 Deputy

* Yolo County District Attorey

SUPERIOR COQURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF YOLO

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF Dept. Case No./R300004
CALIFORNIA, COMPLAINT
Plaintiff,
vs.

JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN

Defendant (s)

I, the undersigned, say, on information and belief, that in
the County of Yolo, State of California:

Count 1 : On or about and between July 26, 1999 and
September 11, 1999, JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN did commit a
FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 288(a) of the California
Penél Code, LEWD OR LASCIVIOUS ACT UPON CHILD UNDER FOURTEEN, in
that JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN did willfully, unlawfully and
lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the.body
and certain parts and members thereof of a child under the age
of fourteen years, to wit, Child Doe #1 - age 13, with the

intent of arousing, appealing to and gratifying the lust,
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passions and sexual desires of JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN and such
child. |

Count 2 : On or about and between July 26, 1999 and
December 5, 1999, JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN did commit a FELONY,
namely, a violation of Section 288(a) of the California Penal
Code, LEWD OR LASCIVIOUS ACT UPON CHILD UNDER FOURTEEN, in that
JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN did willfully, unlawfully and lewdly
commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and
certain parts and members thereof of a child under the age of
foufteen years, to wit, Child Doe #2 - age 10, with the intent
of arousing, appealing to and gratifying the lust, passions and
sexual desires of JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN and such child.

Count 3 : On or about and between Deéember 6, 1999 and
March 5, 2000, JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN did commit a FELONY,
namely, a violation of Section 288 (a) of the California Penal
Code, LEWD OR LASCIVIOUS ACT UPON CHILD UNDER FOURTEEN, in that
JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN did willfully, unlawfully and lewdly
commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and
certain parts and members thereof of a child under the age of
fourteen years, to wit, Child Doe #2 - age 11, with the intent
of arousing, appealing to and gratifying the lust, passions and
sexual desires of JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN and such child.
| Count“4 : On ék-ébdﬁt and bef;eén March 6; édbd.énd June 5,.
2000, JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN did commit a FELONY, namely, a
violation of Section 288(a) of the California Penal Code, LEWD
OR LASCIVIQUS ACT UPCN CHILD UNDER FOURTEEN, in that JUSTIN
PRENTICE MOREJOHN did willfully, unlawfully and lewdly commit a

lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain parts
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and members thereof of a child under the age of fourteen years,
to wit, Child Doe #2 - age 11, with the intent of arousing,
appealing to and gratifying the lust, passions and sexual
desires of JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN and such child.

Count.5 : On or about and between June 6, 2000 and
September 5, 2000, JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN did commit.a FELONY,
namely, a violation of Section 288(a) of the California Penal
Code, LEWD OR LASCIVIOUS ACT UPON CHILD UNDER FOURTEEN, in that
JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN did willfully, unlawfully and lewdly
commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and
certain parts and members thereof of a child.under the age of
fourteen years, to wit, Child Doe #2 - age 11, with the intent
of arousing, appealing to and gratifying the lust, passions and
sexual desires of JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN and such child.

Count 6 : On or about and between September 6, 2000 and
December 5, 2000, JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN did commit a FELONY,
namely, a violation of Section 288(a) of the California Penal
Code, LEWD OR LASCIVIOUS ACT UPON CHILD UNDER FOURTEEN, in that
JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN did willfully, unlawfully and lewdly
commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and

certain parts and members thereof of a child under the age of

fourteen years, to wit, Child Doe #2 - age 11, with the intent

of arousing, appealing to and gratifying the lust, passions and
sexual desires of JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN and such child.
Count 7 : On or about and between December 6, 2000 and
March 5, 2001, JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN did commit a FELONY,
namely, a violation of Section 288(a) of the California Penal

Code, LEWD OR LASCIVIOUS ACT UPON CHILD UNDER FOURTEEN, in that
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JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN did willfully, unlawfully and lewdly
commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and
certain parts and members thereof of a child under the age of
fourteen years, to wit, Child Doe #2 - age 12, with the intent
of arousing, appealing to and gratifying the lust, passions and
sexual desires of JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN and such child.

Count 8 : On or about and between March 6, 2001 and June 5,
2001, JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN did commit a FELONY, namely, a
violatiqn of Section 288 (a) of the California Penal Code, LEWD
OR LASCIVIOUS ACT UPON CHILD UNDER FOURTEEN, in that JUSTIN
PRENTICE MOREJOHN did willfully, unlawfully and lewdly commit a
lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and certain parts
and members thereof of a child under the age of fourteen years,
to wit, Child Doe #2 - age 12, with the intent of arousing,
appealing to and gratifying the lust, passions and sexual
desires of JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN and such child.

Count 9 : On or about and between June 6, 2001 and
September 5, 2001, JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN did commit a FELONY,
namely, a violation of Section 288 (a) of the California Penal
Code, LEWD OR LASCIVIOUS ACT UPON CHILD UNDER FOURTEEN, in that
JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN did willfully, unlawfully and lewdly

commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and

certain parts and members_thereof_of a child under_the age of
fourteen years, to wit, Child Doe #2 - age 12, with the intent
of arousing, appealing to and gratifyiné the lust, passions and
sexual desires of JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN and such child.
Count 10 : On or about and between September 6, 2001 and
December 5, 2001, JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN did commit a FELONY,
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namely, a violation of Section 288(a) of the California Penal
Code; LEWD OR LASCIVIQUS ACT UPON CHILD UNDER FOURTEEN, in that
JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN did willfully, unlawfully and lewdly
commit a lewd and lascivious act upon and with the body and
certain parts and members thereof of a child under the age of
fourteen years, to wit, Child Doe #2 - age 12, with the intent
of arousing, appealing to and gratifying the lust, passions and
sexual desires of JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN and such child.

Case Enhancement a : It is further alleged that JUSTIN
PRENTICE MOREJOHN is a person described in Section 667.61(b) of
the California Penal Code, ENHANCEMENT FOR SEXUAL OFFENDERS, in
that the offenses described above in Counts One and two through
ten were committed under one of the circumstances specified in
Section 667.61(e) of the California Penal Code, specifically
Section 667.61(e) (5).

Case Enhancement b : Notice pursuant to Penal;Code Section
1170(h) (3), 1170(f) or other statutes, JUSTIN PRENTICE MOREJOHN
is not eligible to be sentenced to a term of county
imprisonment, on an executed sentence, due to a prior or current
conviction, sentence enhancement, or because he or she is

required to register as a sex offender. This allegation is not
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subject to dismissal pursuant to Section 1385.
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is
correct.

Executed on Dece 7, 2011, at Wogdland, California.

- A

MicheVle& S€raEin/¥95903
Deputy District Attorney

Warrant Issued

Bail set at $
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